ot Department of Development Services
a rz e tta 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

Variance Case #: V2015-20 Legistar #: 20150246
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: Monday, April 27, 2015
Property Owner:  Dale Yake
93 Rose Hall Lane
Dallas, GA 30132
Applicant: Henry Darby
1070 Pebble Hill Lane
Greensboro, GA 30642
Address: 513 Kent Terrace
Land Lot: 1081 District: 16 Parcel: 27

Council Ward: 4A Existing Zoning: R-2 (Single Family Residential — 2 units / acre)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance to increase the allowable building height from 35’ to 44°8”. [§708.02 (H.)]

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and
intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that
by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health,
safety, morals and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the
board of zoning appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its
opinion, secure substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be
performed or met by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light,
air, areas of occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future
development of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict
compliance with a regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.

Criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary
hardship.

V:Variances/BZA/2015/April/V2015-20: Kent Terr 513 04.08.15



e Department of Development Services
J arze ! l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director
3 Granti i ficl d/will he defri L or
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public
health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES

Recommended Action:

Approval. The applicant, Henry Darby, is requesting a height variance to construct a new home
on 513 Kent Terrace, which is located inside the Anderson Farm subdivision. The property, and
all surrounding properties, is zoned R-2 (Single Family Residential — 2 units / acre). Kennesaw
Mountain National Battlefield Park lies directly to the rear (west).

The maximum building height for all single family zoning districts within the City of Marietta,
including the R-2 district, is thirty-five (35) feet. At a height of thirty-five (35) feet, a house can
typically be two to three stories tall. The Zoning Ordinance defines “height” as “The vertical
distance measured from the mean elevation of the proposed finished grade to the highest point of a
structure, sign or its supporting structure, whichever is higher.” Section 710.11 allows cupolas,
chimneys, smokestacks, elevator penthouses, water tanks, heating and air conditioning units, etc. to
be exempted from height calculations in all zoning districts except single family residential districts.
However, even if the chimneys were excluded from the measurements, the home would still exceed
the 35° height limit.
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B Department of Development Services
arz e tta 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGILA Brian Binzer, Director

Plans for this house show the height from the highest finished grade (at the front) to the top of the
fireplace as being 42°6.” The height from the lowest finished grade (at the rear) to the top of the
fireplace is 52.” This yields an average height of 47°3.”

If the height of the fireplace were to be exempted, the height taken from the finished grade at the
front to the ridgeline of the roof is 37,” from the rear to the ridgeline of the roof is 45,” averaging at
41.” The tallest sides of the home are on the west-facing side and the south-facing side. The home
will not likely be viewed from the rear because it backs up to the park. The southern side will be
visible from the street as cars and pedestrians approach from the entrance to the neighborhood.
However, the home, as viewed from the front, will not likely look much different than the
surrounding homes, which may also be taller than the residential height restriction.

The height limit for residential structures is 35’ city-wide, with the exception of planned
developments. Considering the many different types and styles of homes and neighborhoods in the
city, a uniform height limit is not necessarily appropriate. Structure height is typically only
important when it relates to other nearby structures; what may be appropriate in Anderson Farms
may not be appropriate in Cherokee Heights or the Renaissance District. Because this request
should not have a negative effect on other homes in the neighborhood because of the comparable
scale and height of the proposed home, staff recommends approval of this variance request.

V:Variances/BZA/2015/April/V2015-20: Kent Terr 513 04.08.15



Department of Development Services
° 205 Lawrence Street

4 Marietta, G ia 30060
arletta Br?:r? B?nze?,o ;ggP, Director

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
(Owner/Applicant/or Representative must be present at all public hearings)

Application #: L’*O_\_S';___ _______ Hearing: _L{LJ_?;LS’-_ e Legistar #
P2 \S-11%8

This is a variance/appeal application for:

P Board of Zoning Appeals City Council

7

Owner's Name M L& \[74’ KE
Address. 43 ROSE HALL (AWE RAalas (4 Zip Code: 3013 X

Telephone Number: _ 100~ §S3~ 3¢S0 Email Address:_K YALEQ DT SoLTS - VS
COMPLETE ONLY IF APPLICANT IS NOT OWNER:

Applicant. HEARY PAL AT

Address. 1670 PEBBLE H(LL (AAE GA Gé/uﬁﬁlﬂép Code: (A 306U I—

Telephone Number_006=8) 7=6519) _Email Address:_HEAILY € Ll Sal. CoxMi HopmeR A ¢

Address of property for which a variance or appeal is requested:

. 3006~ 20&|
) '3 M T ACE MAETTIA CA Date of Acquisition:

Land Lot ) 08| _ District UamParcel 0219 _ Acreage . 43(e Zoned R-L ward 4A iy LoR

List the variance(s) or appeal requested (please attach any additional information):

HELHT YA AWCS

Required Information *
1. Application fee ($250)

2. - Completed notarized applicatiofl. The original application must be submitted with ALL original
signature(s) ~ Copies of the application or signature(s) will NOT be accepted.

3.- Legal description of property” . *

4. Letter describing the reason for the variance request, stating why strict adherence to the code would result in a
particular hardship (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to make more money).

5. Site plan - 25 copies of site plan drawn to scale. Site plans maust illustrate property lines and all relevant existing
information and conditions in addition to proposed additions or modifications within the referenced property
lines of the tract(s).

6.- Copy of current tax bill showing payment or documentation certified by the City of Marietta Tax Office.

7. Documentation authorizing applicant to submit application by property owners if applicant is not owner.

Note: The Department of Development Services reserves the right to obtain additional information
that reasonably may be required in order that an informed decision may be made.
OVER




PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
variance requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, April 27,
2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

V2015-20 [VARIANCE] DALE YAKE (HENRY DARBY) requesting a variance for property located in
Land Lot 1081, District 16, Parcel 0270, 2° Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 513
Kent Terrace. Variance to increase the allowable building height from 35° to 44°8”. Ward 4A.

A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office,
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday. Anyone
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060



Carietta Variance
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NA 900
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513
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Address Parcel Number

Acreage

Ward

Zoning FLU

5§13 KENT TERR 16108100270

0.936

4A

R2 LDR

\Property Owner: Dale Yake

Applicant: Henry Darby

BZA Hearing Date: 4/27/15

Acquisition Date:

Case Number: V2015-20

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

2oning Symbois
——- Ralroads
| — TN
" 7 Cabbk County Pockets
NA
R1 . Single Family Residestial (1 unitacre}
[T | R2 - single Famuly Residential (2 uniie/acre}
f | R3 - Single Famiily Residentis! (3 unita/acre}
RA - Single Family Residential (4 units/acre)
| RA4 - Singie Family Residential - Attached
RAS Single Family Raaidentis! - Attached
RAB - Sing'e Family Residentiat - Attached
| MHP - Moble Homa Park
| } PRD-SF - Pianned Residentiai Dev Single Family|
| RME8 - Muni Famity Residential (8 unitsmcre}
7] RM1D - Mull Family Residentiat (10 units/acre)
[757]) RMA2 - Multi Femily Residential (12 unite/acre)}
RHR - Residentisl High Rise
I PRD-MF - Planned Residential Dev Malt! Family
JNRC - Nai Reit C Z
| €RC - Community Retslt Commercinl
[ 1 RRC - Regional Retsil Commarcial
B eco - c D
L1 - Light industrisl
HI  Heavy industisl
[ P10 - Planned Industial Development
[CZ] XD  Muxed Lise Development
B cBD - Centrat Businass District
[ ] OIT - Office Institutional Transitional
[7] LRO - Low Rise ©ffice
[0 o1 office instirutionat
[I]] 08 - Office Services
OHR - Office High Rise




tcmporary for dwturbed arece
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EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

TEMPORARY PLANT SPECIES, SEEDING RATES

& PLANTING DATES (Ds2)

DISTURBED AREA STABIIZATION
[o=] fomt SPECIES RATE RATES PER [ __PLANTING DATES BY BEGION
Estabilsh o temporary vegetotive cover with 1,000 SQ. FT. M:—.E Mol (4
fost growing o® on. RYE (GRAN) a9 1es. I |sAB-NAR %h"_"'}(' 1DA-1A
AREA STABLIZATION
B {WTH PERMANENT VEOETATION) RYEGRASS o9 Bs. w85 [sas-nps|opzas| epsin
i il i de g RYE & sl P 8 | sn—an | vn-an | ap-ap
egmes o wEEPWG
B . o LOVEGRASS 0.1 LBS. 4188 sh—8p | ap-8p | 3p-sp
(S0D0MG) SUDANGRASS 1.0 LBS. 80 LBS. BA-8A | BA-8N | 4/-8N
Estoblish o vegetative cover using
sods on wrodible or oritionlly eroded landa. BROWNTOP MLLET 14 L8S. 80 LBS. ANSBNS | ANS-IN | ANE-TH
weAT 41188, s | 9as-122 [10p-1245] 1081
WULGHING APPUCATION REQUIREMENTS (Det
MATERIAL RATE DEPTH
ST O oy T 07 T/ vy FERTILIZER REQUIREMENTS FOR PWTERVEW:TAI:: lDl!N = =
WASTE, TYPE OF SPECIES |PLANTING YEAR | FEFTIEZ Ly
:‘:‘mm 89 YON/ACRE -3 |—P—| LBS. RATE {LBS.
e - cooL sEAsON arasses| FRST & SECOND -12-12 1000 —
POLYETHRENE RLM m!!ggmmmns - A S | Pttt -10-10 ﬁ -
CUTRACK ASPHALT [SEE MANUFACTURER'S| war sEason orasses| PEST R SECOND | g73255 800 80-100
ACTURER'S -
A R 5 rivit~ o el e =

SIET, 00 ke ST R A0 VIR BY DGR, SRR
2 NS (418 T B 40U 04 D GRAN, SDMDIANGL, 48 MALIIH

PLASTIC LATTICE
BARRIER FENCE

157X 1.5° X 48 MN|
HARDWOOD

2. POR MAALTILE TREF PROTECTION, TREE SAVE FENCE SHALL BE
NO CLOSER THAN 14 PER 1° DIAMETER OF MEAREST TRUNK.

IREE_SAVE FENCE
@ NOT TO SCALE

TREE SYMBOL LEGEND

SYMBOL: DESCRIPTION:

@ EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
& EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

e

B = HARDWOOD

P = PINE

L = MAGNOLA
R/W =  RIGHT OF WAY
PF = IRON PN FOUND
PS = RON PN SET
HW = HEADWALL

O =  DRAN INLET
HH = MANHOLE

SCALE : 1" = 20'

v 2 X & 0 &0

CONTOUR LEGEND

—— EXISTING TO REMAIN
—— NEW CONTOUR

I ALL GRADED SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2:1. I

CONTRACTOR /0WMER:
DALE & BMLY YAKE
B3 ROSE HALL LANE
DALLAS, QEDRGA 30132

24HOUR SONTCT,
UR. OALE OAKE
MOBLE PHOME (770) 533450

=

1. DISTURBED AREAS LEFT DU SHALL OF STABRIZED WITH TEMPORWRY
VEGETATION AFTER 14 DAYS; AFTER 30 OAYS PENMANENT VEGETATION
SWL B ESTABLSHED.

2 SUWAGE PERMT S REDURED FOR SDENALK AND/OR DRVENRY
COMSIRUCTION N THE PUBLL RIONT-OF-AY CONTACT TECHMICAL
TR

3 SAT FOMCE AL MEET TME REDUIREMENTS OF SECTON 171~
TEMPORARY SKT FENCE, OF THE GEDRGIA STMMDARD
983 EDMON.

4. WANTENOKE STATENENT - ERCSIN AMD SEDMENT CONTROL
MEASURES WL BE MAMIANED AT AL TMES. IF FULL MPLEMENTATON
OF THE APPROVED PLAN DOES NOT PROVDE FOR EFFECTIE EROSON
CONTROL, ADDITOMAL EROSION AN SEDMENT COMTROL MEASURES SHALL
BE MPLEVENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT THE SEDMENT SOURCE.

5. NANTENNACE STATEMENT - ENOSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
DSPECTED AT LEAST WEDLY, AFTER EACH MAM. AND BE REPARED Y
THE GENEWL. CONTRACTOR,

8. STAIEMENT - THE ESCAPE OF SEDMENT FROM ™E SITE SIAL BE
PREVENTED B THE BISTALLATON OF ERUSION AND SEDRIENT CONIROL
MEASURES AND PRACTICES PRIOR 1D, OR CONSURRENT WITH,

7. STATEMENT - ADDAIONAL EROSION AND SEDMENT CONTROL MEASURES
WLL BE NSTALID IF OEEMED NECESSARY BY ON-SITE SPECTON.

& NG GRADED SLOPE SHALL DICEED 21,

9. PROPERTY ADDRESS = 513 KENT TERMCE
NDERSON FARMS AT KETLER WOODS

10. TODL LOT AREA = D88 ACKE

1. TOTAL AREA DETURNED = 0.78 ACRE (34,083 50. FT)

12, CUT -3 LY. FLL #3020 CY.

HET FAL: 2888 CY.
13. THE BENCHUARK FOR THS SIE A
14, PROPENTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A FLOOD ZOME

15, NO WATERS OF THE STATL EXIST WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE PROECT
e

18 OWMER: DALE & DMLY YAKE
17. THE MNAAN PROPOSED FINSHED FLOCR ELEWATION

FOR THE WAN LEVEL, BASEMENT, AND GARMGE ARE AT LEAST
¥-0" ABOJE THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ELEWATION.

RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

513 KENT TERRACE
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-2081

ANDERSON FARM AT KEELER WOODS - LOT 42
LOCATED IN L.L 1081 - 16TH DISTRICT, 2ND SECTION - COBB COUNTY, GA

Fob 10, 293 10rttem.
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